DOCKET: CU-3427

(Rev. 10/02)	PATENTS ONLY		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) <u>Tab</u> şettings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	A A	V V	<b>v v v</b>
	Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attach	ed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): BENEDIKT, Will		Name: <u>AMER</u>	ress of receiving party(ies) IDECK PRODUCTS CORPORATION es:
Additional name/s) of conveying party/set) atta	achada 🗀 Vac 😽 Na		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta 3. Nature of conveyance:	res to No		" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "
Assignment 🔲	Merger Change of Name	J	269 University Avenue , Ontario K8N 5B3, Canada
		City:	State:Zip:
Execution Date: May 22, 2002		Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached? 🖳 Yes 🔌 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s	)
10/477,805		٠,	
Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to who concerning document should be ma</li></ol>	hould be mailed:		
Name: Brian W. Hameder		7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41) <u>\$</u> 40.00
Internal Address;		Enclosed	
		Authorized	to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: c/o Ladas & F		8. Deposit account number:	
224 South Michigan Avenu	12-0400		
Clty: Chicago State: IL	ZIp:_60604	(Attach duplicate cop	by of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy			
Is a true copy of the original document.  Brian W. Hameder  August 25, 2004			
Brian W. Hameder  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing			
Reg. 45613Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover cheet information to:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Palents & Trademerks, Box Assignmenta Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 015084 FRAME: 0802

CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

I, WILL BENEDIKT ("Benedikt") whose full post office address is: 751 Summerset Crescent, Kingston, Ontario Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowled; ed.

hereby sells and assigns to Amerideck Products Corporation ("Amerideck") whose full post office address als

269 <u>University Avenue. Belleville. Ontario K8N 5B3</u> all of my right, title and interest worldwide in and to my

invention relating to Power Deck as fully described in my provisional patent application for such invention filed in

the United States: Parent Office on May 14, 2001 under serial no 2347561 (the "invention") and all my corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patents which may issue therefor, including any divisional,

corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patents which may issue transfor, including any divisional,

continuation or continuation patents, as well as any reissues thereof. The invention assigned herein fur her includes any improvement to said invention made prior to the date of this Agreement. The purchase price to the

Invention payable by Amerideck to Benedikt shall be the sum of \$200,000 payable in two (2) Instalments of

\$66,666.66 due on April 1, 2005 and April 1, 2006 and a third Instalment due April 1, 2007 provided that such

payments shall be deferred and shall not commence until the patent for the Invention is issued by the Urited

States Patent office.

The assignment provided for in this Conditional Assignment Agreement is effective as of the dale of execution of this Agreement but is subject to a reversionary right pursuant to which all right, title and interest which has been assigned in this Agreement in and to said Invention shall revert to Benedickt in the event that said payment in full in the total amount of TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND (\$200,000) DOLLARS is not made either as hereinbefore provided or in combination with payments made under the licence Agreement between Benedict, as licensor and Amerideck, as licensee, to be entered into on the same date as this Agreement.

Further, Benedikt agrees without any further consideration to cooperate fully in the prosecution and defense of any of said applications and/or patents including without limitation providing evidence in our possession or control and testifying before any board, patent office or court.

Benedikt hereby warrants that he is not aware of any impediment to the issuance or validity or any patent covering said Invention.

Dated at Belleville, Ontarlo as of the 1st day of April, 2002 and executed this 22nd day of May, : 002

Witness\as to the signature

of Will Benedikt

WILL BENEDIKT

AMERIDECK PRODUCTS CORPORATION

A.S.O.

\agr\ipds\Patent Assignment

ÇI/WORDIL,TY/PATRABIO, 1

PATENT | REEL: 015084 FRAME: 0803

## STATEMENT OF SUBSCRIBING WITNESS

I, MONICA J. VANDERMEER, whose full post office address is 64 Edgehill Road, Belleville, Or to 10 K8N 2L1, Legal Assistant state as follows:

THAT I was personally present and did see Will Benedikt, who is/are personally known to me to be the person(s) named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Dated at Belleville, Ontario this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2002.

MONIÇA J. VANDERMEER

CAWORDILLEN TE: 110.1

PATENT 11 REEL: 015084 FRAME: 0804

**RECORDED: 08/25/2004** 

\≅